Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 12/16/2013 Drafted by: A. G. Mead

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2671

A Resolution Expressing Support for the Juneau Coordinated Transportation Coalition's 2014-2015 (FY15) Addendum to the 2008 Transit Development Plan: Coordinated Human Services Element, to be Submitted to the State of Alaska Department of Transportation.

WHEREAS, transportation appropriation legislation adopted by Congress in 2012, Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century (MAP-21), requires that each community develop a Public Transit - Human Services Community Coordination Plan to identify needs, available services, and gaps in services to those who are elderly, have disabilities, or are low income traveling to work and to lay out strategies to address those gaps in transportation services; and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau's 2008 Transit Development Plan: Coordinated Human Services Element, must be amended to include certain information necessary for those providing services to Juneau's seniors, people with disabilities, and people from low-income households to continue to qualify for grant funding administered by the State of Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (ADOT&PF) and made available through MAP-21; and

WHEREAS, the Juneau Coordinated Transportation Coalition (JCTC) met on October 25, 2013, to vote on the priorities list for FY15 funding, as requested by ADOT&PF; and

WHEREAS, on October 25, 2013, JCTC adopted Addendum 4: Prioritized Projects, 2014-2015 (FY15) to the City and Borough of Juneau's 2008 Transit Development Plan: Coordinated Human Services Element, included here as Attachment A; and

WHEREAS, at its meeting on November 18, 2013, the Public Works and Facilities Committee recommended that the Assembly endorse the Juneau Coordinated Transportation Coalition's Addendum 4: Prioritized Projects, 2014-2015 (FY15) to the City and Borough of Juneau's 2008 Transit Development Plan: Coordinated Human Services Element, and recommended forwarding a resolution of support to the Assembly for approval.

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. That the Assembly supports and endorses the Juneau Coordinated Transportation Coalition's Addendum 4: Prioritized Projects, 2014-2015 (FY15) to the City and Borough of Juneau's 2008 Transit Development Plan: Coordinated Human Services Element.

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 16th day of December, 2013

Merrill Sanford Mayor

Attest:

Laurie J. Sica, Clerk